KEYWORTH CRICKET CLUB -1956 SEASON
President: W Gunn Chairman: J H Reeve snr. Gen Sec: P North
Assistant Sec: G P Witcomb. Treasurer: B Bloore. Auditor: H G Gray.
Welfare Committee: R R Armstrong, A Bennett, L Bloore, J Brettle, J Disney, B Ford, H R Henson,
W Lacey, Mr Leach, J Longworth, J Reeve snr, J Reeve jnr, G P Witcomb, A Wood
Selection Committee: W Attewell, A Bennett, J Ecob, HR Henson, J Oldham, J Reeve snr,
C Underwood.

1% XTI Captain: H R Henson Vice Capt: C Underwood
2" XT Captain: J Oldham Vice Capt: W Attewell
Umpire:J H Reeve snr. Scorer: P Gough & E Wood
Groundsman: Jack Longworth. Ground: Rectory Field.

Review of the Season:

The club participated in the NOTTS AMATEUR LEAGUE, with two XI’s. The League having been
founded in 1952.

William Gunn was offered Honorary Life Membership for long service rendered upon his retirement as
President at the end of the season.

JReeve snr & J Longworth constructed a new sightscreen, employing tent materials from Messrs Metcalf.
William Gunn Bowling Award winner: Harry Henson.

KCC lost in 1% Round and won the wooden spoon at the Lenton 6 a-side tournament on 5 August 1956.

Keyworth Cricket Club — Bus Trip to Skegness
Left to right on the photograph...John Woodford; Cyril Marchbank (not a player); Bill Bloore;
John Reeve; Eric Watson; Charlie Underwood; Les Bloore (father of Bill); Jim Longworth;
Bryan Ford; Margaret Ford; Ron Armstrong; June Longworth (Jim’s sister);
unknown (thought to be June’s boyfriend, Ethel Underwood, June’s sister may recognise)



1956 SEASON continued...

1** XI LEAGUE MATCH RESULTS...

05.05.1956
12.05.1956
19.05.1956
09.06.1956
16.06.1956
23.06.1956
30.06.1956
07.07.1956
14.07.1956
21.07.1956
28.07.1956
18.08.1956

BENTINCK COLLIERY
UPPER BROUGHTON
EASTWOOD ST MARYS
SANDIACRE TOWN
NOTTINGHAM CITY POLICE
RALEIGH ATHLETIC
SANDIACRE TOWN
SELSTON MW
NOTTINGHAM CITY POLICE
BOOTS ATHLETIC
BESTWOOD

ERICSSONS ATHLETIC

1% XI POPKESS CUP MATCH RESULTS...

21.05.1956

SANDIACRE TOWN

1% XI FRIENDLY MATCH RESULTS...
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26.05.1956 NOTTINGHAM CO-OPERATIVE H

BENTINCK COLLIERY

BESTWOOD COLLIERY

BOOTS ATHLETIC

EASTWOOD ST MARYS

KEYWORTH

NOTTINGHAM CITY POLICE

RALEIGH ATHLETIC
SANDIACRE TOWN
UPPER BROUGHTON
BULWELL
KIMBERLEY
SHEPSHED

SELSTON MW
ERICSSONS ATHLETIC
CINDERHILL
GEDLING COLLIERY

NOTTS AMATEUR LEAGUE Table - DIVISION ONE:
Pd W L WD Tie

Won by 28 runs

Lost by 3 wkts

Won by 4 wkts

Lost by 9 wkts

Match Abandoned - rain
Lost by 46 runs

o

Lost by 5 runs
Lost by 7 wkts
Draw

Lost by 8 wkts
Match Abandoned - rain

?
Won by 51 runs

LD NR Pts

Ave



1956 SEASON continued...

1% XI BATTING Averages ( qualification 5 completed innings)...
Matches

B JOHN

SON

C UNDERWOOD
R R ARMSTRONG

JLONGWORTH
P NORTH
JOLDHAM

D JOHNSON
W ATTEWELL
W BLOORE

B FORD

P J WITCOMB
C WILLAN
JBRETTLE

H R HENSON
JDISNEY

J WOODFORD
W LACEY

A WOOD

K JHODGETT
JREEVE

E WATSON

P ATTEWELL
G COLES

Also Batted...

T HINCHLIFFE
R HOWLETT
W DAVILL

G BRADSHAW
L BLOORE

B ECOB

F STEVENSON
A BENNETT

S PASK
JBARRETT

B GORDON

D DISNEY

C HENDERSON

Best off the Bat...

Runs  Player

90* T HINCHLIFFE
67 R R ARMSTRONG

8

13
13
11
9

12
15
9

14
10
7

12
14
12
8

5

6

9
10
14
6

7

5
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Innings

8
13
13
11
9
12
15
9
14
10
7
12
14
12
8
5
6
9
10
14
6
7
5
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V  NOTTINGHAM CO-OP
V  NOTTM CITY POLICE
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Opposition

Not Out

HS

67
42

13

90*

22

Total Runs
241
213
183
130
104
113
131
71
98
55
32
61
38
49
28
19
20
31
31
34
12

5
3

101
33
16
57

— A
OOI\J\II\JOO\O\]O

Venue
H
H

Ave
3443
16.55
18.30
13.00
13.00
12.55
10.92
8.87
7.53
6.87
6.40
5.54
475
4.08
4.00
3.80
4.00
3.44
3.10
2.62
2.00
0.83
0.60

50.50
33.00
16.00
14.25
13.33
5.67
3.00
2.00
2.00
1.75
0.50
0.00
0.00

Date
26.05.1956
14.07.1956



1956 SEASON continued...

15 XI BOWLING Averages (qualification 6 wickets)...
Overs Maidens Runs Wkts Ave

H R HENSON 144.1 40 340 33 10.30
R R ARMSTRONG 194.2 34 489 36 13.57
G COLES 19 3 71 5 14.20
W ATTEWELL 99 20 372 26 14.31
JREEVE 140 12 228 15 15.20
C WILLAN 36 1 200 11 18.18
JBRETTLE 41 6 155 9 17.22
D JOHNSON 39 2 129 6 21.50
K JHODGETT 91.5 12 291 15 19.40
Also Bowled...

G COLES 19 3 71 5 14.20
A BENNETT 18 2 59 4 14.75
B FORD 18.5 1 74 5 14.80
A WOOD 15 0 67 4 16.75
B GORDON 14.5 3 35 2 17.50
B JOHNSON 23.5 2 90 1 90.00
JBARRETT 10 0 50 0

R HOWLETT 7 1 19 0

F STEVENSON 2 1 6 0

C UNDERWOOD 4.4 0 34 0

Best with the Ball...
Figures Player Opposition Venue Date
5-29 JREEVE V  EASTWOOD ST MARYS A 19.05.1956

15 XI CATCHING & STUMPING
Caught  Stumped
C UNDERWOOD 1



1956 SEASON continued...

2" XT LEAGUE MATCH RESULTS...
12.05.1956  BOOTS ATHLETIC II
19.05.1956  GEDLING COLLIERY II
26.05.1956  NOTTINGHAM CITY POLICE II
16.06.1956 ~ BESTWOOD COLLIERY II
23.06.1956  RALEIGH ATHLETIC I
30.06.1956 ~ KIMBERLEY II
07.07.1956  CINDERHILL II
14.07.1956 ~ SHEPSHED II
21.07.1956 ~ BULWELL II
28.07.1956  ERICSSONS ATHLETIC II
18.08.1956  EASTWOOD COLLIERY II

1% XI POYSER CUP MATCH RESULTS...

21.05.1956 SELSTON MW II

NOTTS AMATEUR LEAGUE Table —- DIVISION THREE:
Pld W

BOOTS ATHLETICII

ERICSSONS ATHLETIC I

GEDLING II

KEYWORTH 11

NOTTINGHAM CITY POLICE II

SHEPSHED II

RALEIGH ATHLETIC I

BESTWOOD COLLIERY II

SANDIACRE TOWN II

CINDERHILL II

BULWELL II

KIMBERLEY II

EASTWOOD COLLIERY II

SELSTON MW II

GEDLING COLLIERY II

2" XT BATTING Averages (no qualification)
Matches  Innings
W ATTEWELL 1 1
K JHODGETT 1 0
B JOHNSON 2 2
J OLDHAM 1 1
Best off the Bat...
Runs
89
58

Not Out

S = O O

Player Opposition
B JOHNSON
W ATTEWELL V  GEDLING II
2" XT BOWLING Averages (no qualification)
Overs Maidens
K JHODGETT 12 2
Best with the Ball...
Figures

5-44

Player Opposition

K JHODGETT

2" XT CATCHING & STUMPING:
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L Tie

V  RALEIGH ATHLETICII A

Runs

44

Lost by 86 runs

Lost by 58 runs

Lost by 8 wkts

Match Abandoned - rain
Won by 8 wkts

9

Lost

Lost by 7 wkts

Lost

Lost by 5 wkts

Match Abandoned - rain

?

NR Pts

HS Total Runs
58 58
0 0
89 112
15 15

Venue

Date
23.06.1956

Ave

A 19.05.1956

Wkts
5

Ave

Venue

V  BOOTS ATHLETIC II A

Date
12.05.1956



