KEYWORTH CRICKET CLUB - 1956 SEASON

President: W GunnChairman: J H Reeve snr.Gen Sec: P NorthAssistant Sec: G P Witcomb.Treasurer: B Bloore.Auditor: H G Gray.

Welfare Committee: R R Armstrong, A Bennett, L Bloore, J Brettle, J Disney, B Ford, H R Henson,

W Lacey, Mr Leach, J Longworth, J Reeve snr, J Reeve jnr, G P Witcomb, A Wood

Selection Committee: W Attewell, A Bennett, J Ecob, H R Henson, J Oldham, J Reeve snr,

C Underwood.

1st XI Captain: H R HensonVice Capt: C Underwood2nd XI Captain: J OldhamVice Capt: W AttewellUmpire: J H Reeve snr.Scorer: P Gough & E WoodGroundsman: Jack Longworth.Ground: Rectory Field.

Review of the Season:

The club participated in the NOTTS AMATEUR LEAGUE, with two XI's. The League having been founded in 1952.

William Gunn was offered Honorary Life Membership for long service rendered upon his retirement as President at the end of the season.

J Reeve snr & J Longworth constructed a new sightscreen, employing tent materials from Messrs Metcalf. William Gunn Bowling Award winner: Harry Henson.

KCC lost in 1st Round and won the wooden spoon at the Lenton 6 a-side tournament on 5 August 1956.



Keyworth Cricket Club – Bus Trip to Skegness

Left to right on the photograph...John Woodford; Cyril Marchbank (not a player); Bill Bloore; John Reeve; Eric Watson; Charlie Underwood; Les Bloore (father of Bill); Jim Longworth; Bryan Ford; Margaret Ford; Ron Armstrong; June Longworth (Jim's sister); unknown (thought to be June's boyfriend, Ethel Underwood, June's sister may recognise)

1st XI LEAGUE MATCH RESULTS...

Won by 28 runs 05.05.1956 BENTINCK COLLIERY 12.05.1956 UPPER BROUGHTON H Lost by 3 wkts 19.05.1956 EASTWOOD ST MARYS Won by 4 wkts 09.06.1956 SANDIACRE TOWN Lost by 9 wkts Н 16.06.1956 NOTTINGHAM CITY POLICE Match Abandoned - rain 23.06.1956 RALEIGH ATHLETIC H Lost by 46 runs 30.06.1956 SANDIACRE TOWN A 07.07.1956 SELSTON MW Η Lost by 5 runs Lost by 7 wkts Η

14.07.1956 NOTTINGHAM CITY POLICE

21.07.1956 BOOTS ATHLETIC

28.07.1956 BESTWOOD

18.08.1956 ERICSSONS ATHLETIC

1st XI POPKESS CUP MATCH RESULTS...

21.05.1956 SANDIACRE TOWN

1st XI FRIENDLY MATCH RESULTS...

26.05.1956 NOTTINGHAM CO-OPERATIVE

NOTTS AMATEUR LEAGUE Table – DIVISION ONE:

Pld W L WD Tie LD NR Pts Ave

H Won by 51 runs

Lost by 8 wkts

Match Abandoned - rain

Draw

Α

Η

H ?

BENTINCK COLLIERY BESTWOOD COLLIERY BOOTS ATHLETIC EASTWOOD ST MARYS

KEYWORTH

NOTTINGHAM CITY POLICE

RALEIGH ATHLETIC

SANDIACRE TOWN

UPPER BROUGHTON

BULWELL

KIMBERLEY

SHEPSHED

SELSTON MW

ERICSSONS ATHLETIC

CINDERHILL

GEDLING COLLIERY

1st XI BATTING Averages (qualification 5 completed innings)								
		Matches	Innings	Not Out	HS	Total Runs	Ave	
В ЈОН	NSON	8	8	1		241	34.43	
C UNE	C UNDERWOOD		13	0		213	16.55	
R R AI	RMSTRONG	13	13	13 3		183	18.30	
J LON	GWORTH	11	11	1	42	130	13.00	
P NOR	TH	9	9	1		104	13.00	
J OLD	HAM	12	12	3		113	12.55	
D JOH	NSON	15	15	3		131	10.92	
W ATT	ΓEWELL	9	9	1		71	8.87	
W BLC	OORE	14	14	1		98	7.53	
B FOR	D	10	10	2		55	6.87	
P J WI	TCOMB	7	7	2		32	6.40	
C WIL	LAN	12	12	1	13	61	5.54	
J BRET	ΓTLE	14	14	6		38	4.75	
H R HI	ENSON	12	12	0		49	4.08	
J DISN	ΙΕΥ	8	8	1		28	4.00	
J WOC	DDFORD	5	5	0		19	3.80	
W LAC	CEY	6	6	1		20	4.00	
A WO	OD	9	9	0		31	3.44	
КЈНО	DOGETT	10	10	0		31	3.10	
J REEV	VΕ	14	14	1		34	2.62	
E WAT	ΓSON	6	6	0		12	2.00	
P ATT	EWELL	7	7	1		5	0.83	
G COL	ES	5	5	0		3	0.60	
Also Batted.	•••							
T HING	CHLIFFE	3	3	1	90*	101	50.50	
R HO	R HOWLETT		1	0		33	33.00	
W DA'	VILL	1	1	0		16	16.00	
G BRA	DSHAW	4	4	0		57	14.25	
L BLO	L BLOORE		6	3	22	40	13.33	
B ECO	B ECOB		3	0		17	5.67	
F STEV	F STEVENSON		3	0		9	3.00	
A BEN	A BENNETT		4	0		8	2.00	
S PASK		1	1	0		2	2.00	
J BAR	J BARRETT		5	1		7	1.75	
B GORDON		4	4	0		2	0.50	
D DISNEY		1	1	0		0	0.00	
C HENDERSON		2	2	1		0	0.00	
Best off the Bat								
Runs	Runs Player			Opposition		Venue	Date	
90*				TTINGHAM	CO-OP	Н	26.05.1956	
67	R R ARMSTRONG V NOTTM CITY POLICE					Н	14.07.1956	

1st XI BOWLING Averages (qualification 6 wickets)...

			Overs	Maidens	Runs	Wkts	Ave	
J	H R HENSON		144.1	40	340	33	10.30	
J	R R ARMSTRONG		194.2	34	489	36	13.57	
(G COLES		19	3	71	5	14.20	
,	W ATTEWEL	LL	99	20	372	26	14.31	
•	J REEVE		140	12	228	15	15.20	
(C WILLAN		36	1	200	11	18.18	
•	J BRETTLE		41	6	155	9	17.22	
]	D JOHNSON		39	2	129	6	21.50	
J	K J HODGET	T	91.5	12	291	15	19.40	
Also Bowle	d							
•	G COLES		19	3	71	5	14.20	
,	A BENNETT		18	2	59	4	14.75	
J	B FORD		18.5	1	74	5	14.80	
,	A WOOD		15	0	67	4	16.75	
]	B GORDON		14.5	3	35	2	17.50	
J	B JOHNSON		23.5	2	90	1	90.00	
J BARRETT		10	0	50	0			
]	R HOWLETT			1	19	0		
F STEVENSON			2	1	6	0		
C UNDERWOOD			4.4	0	34	0		
Best with th	ie Ball							
	Figures Player			Opposition		enue	Date	
	5-29	J REEVE	V	EASTWOOD	ST MARYS		A	19.05.1956

1st XI CATCHING & STUMPING

Caught Stumped

C UNDERWOOD 1

2 nd XI LEA	GUE N													
12.0	12.05.1956 BOOTS ATHLETIC II						Α	Los	t by 86	s runs				
19.0)5.1956	6 GE	DLING CO	OLLIER'	Y II		Α	Los						
26.0)5.1956	6 NO	TTINGHA	M CITY	POLICE	II	Α	Los	t by 8	wkts				
16.0	06.1956	6 BES	STWOOD	COLLII	ERY II		Н	Mat	tch Ab	andon	ed - rain			
23.0	06.1956	6 RA	LEIGH A	THLETI	CII		Н							
30.0	06.1956	6 KIN	MBERLEY	' II			Н	?	•					
07.0	7.1956	6 CIN	IDERHILI	L II			Α	Los	t					
14.0	7.1956	6 SH	EPSHED I	I		H Lost by 7 wkts								
21.0	7.1956	6 BU	LWELL II				Н		-					
28.0	7.1956	6 ERI	ICSSONS	ATHLE'	TIC II	A Lost by 5 wkts								
18.0)8.195 <i>6</i>	6 EA	STWOOD	COLLII	ERY II		Н				ed - rain			
1st XI POYS	SER C	UP MA	TCH RES	ULTS	•									
1st XI POYSER CUP MATCH RESULTS 21.05.1956 SELSTON MW II A ?														
NOTTS AN	IATE	UR LEA	GUE Tab	le – DIV	ISION TH		***		т.	ND	D.			
,	роот	CATIII	ETIC II			Pld	W	L	Tie	NR	Pts			
		S ATHL		11										
			THLETIC	· 11										
	GEDLI		TT											
		VORTH			T									
			M CITY P	JLICE I	I									
		SHED II	III ETIC II											
			HLETIC II											
			COLLIERY	(11										
			TOWN II											
		ERHILL	11											
		ELL II	TT											
		ERLEY												
			COLLIERY	Y II										
		ON MW		_										
(GEDLI	ING CO.	LLIERY I	L										
2nd XI BAT	TINC	Avorog	ne (no auo	lification	n)									
Z AI DAI	IING	Average		Inication Aatches	Innings	Not	Out	HS	!	Total	Runs	Ave		
,	W/ A T7	rewei i	_	1	1	0		58			58	Ave		
	W ATTEWELL 1 K J HODGETT 1				0	0		0			0			
B JOHNSON 2				2	1		89			12				
J OLDHAM 1				1	0		15			5				
Best off the				1	1	U		13		1	. 3			
		Player			Opposit	tion			7	enue	Da	to		
		B JOHN	ISON	V	RALEI		LI ETI	IC II	•	A	23.06.			
	58		EWELL	V	GEDLI			IC II		A	19.05.			
•	30	W All	E W ELL	v	OLDLI	NOII				А	19.05.	1950		
2 nd XI BOWLING Averages (no qualification)														
			. 1	Ov	/	idens	Ru	ns	Wk	cts	Ave			
]	КЈНС	DOGETT		1:	2	2	4	4	5					
Best with th														
Figures Player						Oppos	ition			,	Venue	Date		
	5-44 K J HODGETT										12.05.1956			
	-			-	•									

2nd XI CATCHING & STUMPING: